notes at the beginning of those annual reports on Form 10-K for additional information.

(2) As indicated previously, the Company sold CCUK in 2004. For all periods presented, CCUK’s assets, liabilities, results of operations and cash flows are classified as
amounts from discontinued operations. The year ended December 31, 2000 and all subsequent affected years have previously been reported with CCUK on a discontinued
operations basis.

(3) In accordance with the provisions of SAB 107, the Company has reclassified non-cash compensation charges to the same lines within the consolidated statement of
operations as cash compensation paid to employees for all years presented. The Company adopted the classification provisions of SAB 107 in 2005 (and reflected the re-
classification in all presented prior periods for comparative purposes), and the remainder of the provisions effective January 1, 2006.

See note 1 to our consolidated financial statements for tables summarizing the adjustments to the years ended December 31,
2004 and 2005.

31

As
Previously
Reported

Revisions for
Non-Cash

Equity-Based
Compensation  As Revised

(In thousands of dollars, except per share

amounts)

2001:

General and administrative   $ 94,662  $ 7,392  $ 102,054
Operating income (loss)   (92,431)  (7,392)  (99,823)
Net income (loss)   (396,607)  (7,392)  (403,999)
Net income (loss) per common share – basic and diluted   (2.22)  (0.03)  (2.25)

2002:

General and administrative   $ 86,086  $ 2,850  $ 88,936
Operating income (loss)   (122,117)  (2,850)  (124,967)
Net income (loss)   (316,332)  (2,850)  (319,182)
Net income (loss) per common share – basic and diluted   (1.38)  (0.01)  (1.39)

2003:

General and administrative  $ 95,155  $ 5,431  $ 100,586
Operating income (loss)   (66,391)  (5,431)  (71,822)
Net income (loss)   (451,611)  (5,431)  (457,042)
Net income (loss) per common share – basic and diluted   (2.34)  (0.02)  (2.36)

Review of Equity-Based Compensation and Revision to Previously Issued Financial Statements
As discussed in the “Explanatory Note Regarding Amendment” in the forepart of this Amendment, the revisions to the

consolidated financial statements, selected financial data and additional, and reiterated, information included in this Amendment
relates to the recognition of certain previously recorded adjustments in accounting for equity-based compensation. We received a
letter dated July 17, 2006, from the SEC stating that the SEC is conducting an informal inquiry into various accounting matters

[…]

December 31, 2005 and consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive income (loss) and stockholders’ equity for the years
ended December 31, 2004 and 2005 (“$83,985,000 net revision”). The revisions to the Company’s consolidated financial statements
also affected periods prior to 2004. The impact of the revisions to the consolidated financial statements on periods prior to 2004 was
reflected as an adjustment to opening accumulated deficit as of January 1, 2004. The revisions to the consolidated financial statements
have no impact on previously reported additional paid-in capital, accumulated deficit or total stockholders’ equity as of January 1,
2006 or any subsequent period.

The revisions to the consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive income (loss) from amounts previously reported
are summarized as follows:

The revisions to net income (loss) and accumulated deficit from amounts previously reported are summarized as follows:

72

   Year Ended December 31,
   2004   2005

As
Previously
Reported

Revisions for
Non-Cash

Equity-Based
Compensation

As
Revised

As
Previously
Reported

Revisions for
Non-Cash

Equity-Based
Compensation As Revised

   (In thousands of dollars, except per share amounts)

General and administrative  $ 97,665  $ 2,073  $ 99,738  $ 105,361  $ 4,251 $ 109,612
Restructuring charges (credits)   3,729   (2,790)  939   8,477   (5,862)  2,615
Operating income (loss)   (22,315)  717  (21,598) 22,595   1,611   24,206
Net income (loss)   233,107   717  233,824  (401,537)  1,611   (399,926)
Net income (loss) per common share – basic and

diluted   0.88   —   0.88  (2.07)  0.01   (2.06)
Comprehensive income (loss)   40,521   717  41,238  (415,521)  1,611   (413,910)

Net Income (Loss) for the
Years Ended
December 31,

Accumulated
Deficit as of
January 1,

2004

Accumulated
Deficit as of

December 31,
2004

Accumulated
Deficit as of

December 31,
2005

Accumulated
Deficit as of

December 31,
2006   2004   2005

   (In thousands of dollars)

As previously reported   $233,107  $(401,537) $(1,781,510) $(1,587,021) $(2,037,914) $(2,184,598)
Revisions for non-cash equity-based

compensation   717   1,611  (86,313)  (85,596)  (83,985)  (83,985)
Reversal of SAB 108 non-cash equity-based

compensation adjustments   —   —   —   —   —   83,985

[…]

The amount of $83,985,000 net revision to the consolidated financial statements is comprised of the following amounts, by
category:

As disclosed in the Company’s periodic report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended June 30, 2006, $45,675,000 of the
$83,985,000 net revision relates to the deemed modification of certain stock options as a result of entering into severance agreements
(“1998 Severance Agreements”) at the time of the initial public offering

73

Additional
Paid-In
Capital

January 1,
2004

Additional
Paid-In
Capital

December 31,
2004

Additional
Paid-In
Capital

December 31,
2005

Additional
Paid-In
Capital

December 31,
2006

   (In thousands of dollars)

As previously reported   $3,341,337  $3,378,353  $3,172,211  $2,873,858
Revisions for non-cash equity-based compensation   86,313   85,596   83,985   83,985
Reversal of SAB 108 non-cash equity-based compensation

adjustments   —   —   —   (83,985)

As revised   $3,427,650  $3,463,949  $3,256,196  $2,873,858

Year

Stock-based
Compensation
As Previously

Reported
Amount of Net

Revision

Stock-based
Compensation

As Revised
   (In thousands of dollars)
1998   $ 12,758  $ 45,822  $ 58,580
1999  2,173   6,343   8,516
2000   3,127   18,475   21,602
2001   6,112   7,392   13,504
2002   5,349   2,850   8,199
2003   20,654   5,431   26,085

Cumulative effect as of January 1, 2004   86,313

2004   27,269   (717)  26,552
2005   26,371   (1,611)  24,760

Total   $ 83,985

Category   Amount of Net Revision
   (In thousands of dollars)
1998 Severance Agreements   $ 45,675
1999 Severance Agreements   5,352
Deal awards   7,834
Annual, promotion and new-hire awards   20,601
Other modifications   4,523

Total   $ 83,985

CROWN CASTLE INTERNATIONAL CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

(“IPO”). The 1998 Severance Agreements only affected outstanding stock options upon a qualified termination of an executive with
the Company and, in the event of a qualified termination, provided for the vesting of outstanding unvested stock options and the